

No. 18-1501

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG
A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH
AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Michael B. Eisenkraft
Counsel of Record

Laura H. Posner*
COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212-838-7797
meisenkraft@cohenmilstein.com

Dylan White
NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
750 First Street, N.E.,
Suite 1140
Washington, DC 20002

** Bureau Chief, New Jersey
Bureau of Securities, 2014 - 2017*

[January 22, 2020]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. DISGORGEMENT IS CRITICAL TO REGULATORS’ ABILITY TO ENFORCE SECURITIES LAWS AND PROVIDE RECOMPENSE TO DEFRAUDED INVESTORS.	8
A. Regulators Play an Essential Role in Enforcing the Securities Laws.	8
B. The Remedy of Disgorgement Plays a Pivotal Role in Regulators’ Ability to Deter Fraud and Bring Wrongdoers to Justice.	13
C. The Remedy of Disgorgement Fulfills the Vital Need to Compensate Victims.	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	16
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	10, 11, 12
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	9
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	13
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	11
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	4, 10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	13
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	12

<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	14
<i>SEC v. Andes</i> , No. 82-1659, 1986 WL 1212 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 1986).....	22
<i>SEC v. Arcturus Corp.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-4861, 2018 WL 1701998 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2018).....	5
<i>SEC v. Bhagat</i> , No. C-01-21073, 2008 WL 4890890 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2008).....	22
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>SEC v. Brooks</i> , No. 07-61526-CIV, 2017 WL 3315137 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2017).....	5
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Securities, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....	5
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14

<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>SEC v. Flowers</i> , No. 17-cv-1456, 2018 WL 6062433 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2018).....	5
<i>SEC v. Gotchey</i> , 981 F.2d 1251, 1992 WL 385284 (4th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 509 U.S. 927 (1993).....	4
<i>SEC v. Happ</i> , 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004)	4
<i>SEC v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997)	4
<i>SEC v. Jammin Java Corp.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-8921, 2017 WL 4286180 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2017)	5
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Utah 2015).....	5
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	13
<i>SEC v. Maxxon, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 905 (2007)	4
<i>SEC v. Metter</i> , 706 Fed. Appx. 699 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5

<i>SEC v. Present</i> , No. 14-cv-14692, 2018 WL 1701972 (D. Mass. Mar. 20, 2018).....	5
<i>SEC v. Revolutions Med. Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-3298, 2018 WL 2057357 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2018).....	5
<i>SEC v. Ridenour</i> , 913 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 963 (1993).....	4, 13
<i>SEC v. Sample</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1218-B, 2017 WL 5569873 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2017).....	5
<i>SEC v. Scoville</i> , 913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-1566, 2019 WL 5686461 (U.S. Nov. 4, 2019)	12
<i>SEC v. Seibald</i> , No. 95 Civ.2081 (LLS), 1997 WL 605114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997)	6
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 1005 (1971)	4, 13
<i>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293, 66 S. Ct. 1100, 90 L. Ed. 1244 (1946).....	10
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	22

<i>SEC v. Weaver</i> , 773 Fed. Appx. 354 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	11, 17, 19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	10
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	10
<i>United States SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D. Conn. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Prochnow</i> , No. 07-10273, 2007 WL 3082139 (11th Cir. Oct. 22, 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 757,	11
7 U.S.C. § 1	14
15 U.S.C. § 41	14
15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	8
15 U.S.C. § 77h	9
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e)	16
15 U.S.C. § 77s	9
15 U.S.C. § 77t	9
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)	15

15 U.S.C. § 77t(f).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77v(e).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	8, 10, 11, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(b)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78i	9
15 U.S.C. § 78q(a)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78u	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(4).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(2)	21
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	12
15 U.S.C. § 7246.....	18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 7246(a)	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	14
50 App. U.S.C. § 901	14
<u>RULE</u>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 LOUIS LOSS ET AL., SECURITIES REGULATION (5th ed. 2014)	1
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners (Aug. 25, 2017), <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) (No. 17-130)	17
Brief of the New Civil Liberties Alliance as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners (Feb. 28, 2018), <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) (No. 17-130) ...	17
Cornerstone Research, Accounting Class Action Filings and Settlements 1, 8, 9 (2019), https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/ Reports/2018-Accounting-Class-Action-Filings- and-Settlements [https://perma.cc/LU9D-NB8T]	19
H.R. REP. No. 73-85 (1933)	8
Memo from Inspector General Carl Hoeckler to SEC Chair Mary Jo White, Transmittal of Report of Investigation: 15-ALJ-0482-I (Aug. 7, 2015), https://www.sec.gov/oig/reportspubs/ oig-sec-interim-report-investigation-admin- law-judges.pdf	17
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 2010)	21
S. Hearing No. 103-759 (1994)	11
S. REP. No. 73-792 (1934)	9
SEC, Div. of Enforcement, 2019 Annual Report	18

- Study on the Cross-Border Scope of the Private Right of Action Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934*, SEC (2012), <https://www.sec.gov/news/studies/2012/929y-study-cross-border-private-rights.pdf> 12
- Urska Velikonja, *Public Compensation for Private Harm: Evidence from the SEC's Fair Fund Distributions*, 67 STAN. L. REV. 331 (2015)..... 18, 19, 20
- Urska Velikonja, forthcoming article, *Public Enforcement After Kokesh: Evidence from SEC Actions*, 108 GEO. L.J. 389 (2019)..... 18, 19
